
COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF MARSABIT

Marsabit County is the largest county in Kenya in land surface area with a total area of

70,961 square Kilometres. It borders the Republic of Ethiopia to the North, Wajir County

to the East while Isiolo and Samburu counties are to the South East and South-West

respectively. It lies between latitude 02°45' N and 04°27' N and longitude 37°57' E and 39°21' E.

MARSABIT COUNTY FACTS SHEET

INTRODUCTION

   
      

 Number  

 
2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 

Total 309,556 312,697 315,936 319,234 322,567 325,960 328,773 

Female
 

147,577
 

148,773
 

150,041
 

151,344
 

152,659
 

154,009
 

154,994
 

Male
 

161,979
 

163,924
 

165,895
 

167,889
 

169,908
 

171,951
 

173,779
 

Source: 2009  Kenya Population and Housing Census Projections, KNBS
 

A2: Population by Five  Age Groups Category 2017 
  

     
 Number  

 
Total 3-5 Years 6-17 Years 

18-22 
Years 18-64 Years 65+ Years 

Total 319,234 38,830 137,263 34,234 132,786 13,296 

Female 151,344 19,099 65,329 15,562 62,856 6,215 

Male 167,889 19,731 71,933 18,672 69,930 
7,081 

Source: 2009 Kenya
 

Population and Housing Census Projections, KNBS
 

A3: Five Age Group Population Categories by Sex
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A6 : Life Expectancy  

 
     National  Marsabit 

 
 Females  

                             
61                       64  

 
 Males  

                             
58                       65  

 Source: 2009  Kenya Population and Housing Census , KNBS 

 

A7: Proportion of the Population with Disability by Type   
     

    

 County  

 Proportion of the population with disability by type and county (%)    

 Visual  
 

Hearing   Speech  
 

Physical   Mental  
Self-
Care  

 
Others  

 No of 
individuals 
with 
disability('000)  

Marsabit  1.3  1  0  1.2  0.1  0.1  0.1  12  

Source: Kenya Integrated Household Budget Survey 2015/2016  
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B1: Total Fertility Rates (TFR) 
    2009 2014 

 
Kenya

 
4.8

 
3.9
 

 
Marsabit

 
5.7

 
5.0
 

 

Source: 2009 Kenya Population and Housing Census 

and 2014 Kenya Demographic Health Survey 
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B2: Maternal Mortality Rate (MMR),2009 

  
Women who died per 
100,000 Live Births   

Kenya 495   

Marsabit 1,127   

Source: 2009  Kenya Population and Housing Census , KNBS   

 Source: 2009 Kenya Population and Housing Census, KNBS 

 

 

  

B3: Infant Mortality Rates (IMR)
 

    Kenya Marsabit 
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C1: Immunization
  

Percentage of children aged 12 - 23 months who received specific vaccines, 2014 
 

County BCG Measles Full Vaccination 

Marsabit 92.6 76.8 67.5 

Kenya 96.7 87.1 74.9 

Source:  2014 Kenya Demographic Health Survey
 

 

C2: Family Planning and Maternal Care 
   

      

County Any Method 
Modern 
Method 

%  of Women 
receiving 
ANC from a 
skilled 
provider 

% of 
Deliveries 
by a 
skilled 
provider 

% of 
Deliveries in a 
health facility 

Marsabit 11.7 10.9 75.6 25.8 25.8 

Kenya 58 53 96 62 61 

Source:  2014 Kenya Demographic Health Survey 
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C3: HIV/AIDs Prevalence for Adults 15 - 64 years  

Sex/Area Kenya Marsabit 
  

Females 7.6 2.0 
  

Males 5.6 0.9 
  

Source: County Governments, Department of Medical Services and Public Health / Kenya 

HIV Estimates June 2014, Ministry
 

of Health Report 
 

C4: Percentage of Women and Men aged 15-49 who know where to get HIV /AIDs test, 2014 
  

  Kenya Marsabit 
 

Females 90.5 74.9 
 

Males 96.8 96.5 
 Source:  2014 Kenya Demographic Health Survey  
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C5: Health Personnel per 100,000 Population, 2017 
 

Health Personnel 
Doctor to 100,000 
Population  

Clinical Officer 
100,000 
Population  

Nurse  to 100,000 
Population  

Marsabit 8 34 101 

Kenya 34 41 172 

Source: County Governments, Department of Medical Services and Public Health  

   C6: Distribution of Health Personnel by Sex, 2017 

  Doctors 
Clinical 
Officers Nurses 

Female 3 34 164 

Male 22 74 157 

Source: County Governments, Department of Medical Services and Public Health 
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Distribu�on of Health Personnel by Sex, 2017

 County, Sub-
county/Age group  

 3-5 years   6-17 years  

 Total   Male   Female   Total   Male   Female  

 Total County  
                    
38,830  

           
19,731  

              
19,099  

      
137,263  

                
71,933  

             
65,329  

Moyale 
                    
13,708  7,007  

                 
6,701  

        
54,639  

                
29,184  

             
25,465  

 North Horr 
                      
8,559  

              
4,399  4,161  

        
32,881  

                
17,608  

             
15,278  

Saku 
                      
6,052  

              
3,057  

                 
2,995  

        
21,438  

                
10,796  

             
10,634  

Laisamis 
                    
10,510  

              
5,268  

                 
5,241  

        
28,304  

                
14,345  

             
13,953  

Source: 2009  Kenya Population and Housing Census Projections, KNBS  

A5: Household Headship by Sub - County and Sex, 2009 -    
   Adult   Children  
 County and Constituency    Total   Female   Male   Total   Girls   Boys  

 Total County  
            
56,563  

      
21,385  

        
35,178  

          
378  

               
209  

             
169  

Moyale 
                    
16,527  

              
5,509  

              
11,018  

                  
81  

                         
47  

                      
34  

 North Horr 
                    
15,502  

              
4,722  

              
10,780  

                  
84  

                         
43  

                      
41  

Saku 
                      
9,915  

              
3,902  

                 
6,013  

                  
90  

                         
45  

                      
45  

Laisamis 
                    
14,619  

              
7,252  

                 
7,367  

               
123  

                         
74  

                      
49  

Source: 2009  Kenya Population and Housing Census , KNBS 
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A4:  Population Projections by Special Groups  by Sub-County and by  Sex, 2017
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B4: Under 5 Mortality Rate (%) 
 

    Kenya Marsabit 
 Girls 70 54 
 Boys 87 55 
 Source: 2009  Kenya Population and Housing Census , KNBS  

 

B5: Major Causes of Deaths, 2017 
 

        County/Disease

 

Malaria
 

Pneumonia

 

Cancer
 

HIV/AIDS

 

Tuberculosis

 
Anaemia 

Heart 
Diseases

 

Marsabit 
                          

139  
                     
41  

                       
81  

                  
28  

                         
74  

                      
47  

                 
44  

Source: Civil Registration Department, Marsabit County
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COUNTY GENDER DATA SHEET

COUNCIL OF GOVERNORS

 
 

A: POPULATION/HOUSEHOLDS

A1:Population Projections by sex, 2014-2020 

B: DEMOGRAPHIC AND VITAL STATISTICS 

 
 

: HEALTHC

JULY 2019

  



 

 

 
D1: ECDE Enrolment by Sub County and Sex 

 
 

   
   Total  Saku 

North 
Horr Laisamis Moyale 

Total 
                    
22,164                3,694  

                 
3,694             7,388  

                   
7,388  

Girls
                                                        

 
10,752                1,792  1,792             3,584  3,584  

Boys 
                    
11,412                1,902  

                 
1,902             3,804  

                   
3,804  

Source: County Governments, Ministry of Basic Education, ICT and Youth Development 

 

 

 

Girls
49%Boys

51%

Proportion of  County ECDE Enrolment by Sex

 

D2: ECDE Gross and Net Enrolment Rates by Sex, 2017  
 

  NER GER 

Total  30.4 52.2 

Female
 

32.1
 

47.1
 

Male
 

29.7
 

57.7
 

Source: Ministry of Education 
  

 
 

 D3: Primary School Enrolment by Sub-County and Sex 
 

  

 
Total Saku North Horr Laisamis Moyale 

Total 44,322 11,789 7,488 9,917 15,128 

Girls 21,963 6,067 3,832 5,163 6,901 

Boys 22,359 5,722 3,656 4,754 8,227 

Source: County Governments, Ministry of Basic Education, ICT and Youth Development 

ECDE Gross and Net Enrolment Rates by  Sex, 2017
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D4: Primary School Gross and Net Enrolment Rates by Sex, 2017 
 

 

  NER GER 
 Total  53.2 69.2 
 Female 56.3 72.5 
 

Male
 

50.8
 

66.7
 

 

Source: Ministry of Education 
    

 

 D5: Secondary School Enrolment by Sub-County and Sex 
 

  

 
Total Saku North Horr Laisamis Moyale 

Total 6,783 2,661 1,377 554 2,191 

Girls 2,935 1,283 530 270 852 

Boys 3,848 1,378 847 284 1,339 

Source: County Governments, Ministry of Basic Education, ICT and Youth Development
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D7: Technical and Vocational Education and Training {TVET)  Enrolment by Sub-County and Sex , 2017 

 

 

Total
 

Saku
 

North Horr
 

Laisamis
 

Moyale
 

Total
 615

 
184
 

114
 

104
 

213
 

Women 271 87 59 35 90 

Men 344 97 55 69 123 

Source: County Governments, Ministry of Basic Education, ICT and Youth Development

 

 

Women 
44%

Men
56%

      

Propor�on of total  County TVET  Enrolment by Sex, 2017

 

E1: County Government Employees, 2017
  

 
   

Total
 

Female
 

Male
 

County Government Employees 2,370 873 1,497 
County Government Employees 
(PWDs) 22 5 17 

Source: Human Resource Department, County Governments 
 

 

Female
37%

Male
63%

Propor�on of Women Employees in 
County Goverment, 2017

 

Female
23%

Male
77%

Propor�on of Women Employees (PWDs) in 
County Goverment, 2017

 

E2: County Poverty Levels by Type (%) 
  

  Absolute Poverty Food Poverty Hard-core Poverty 

Marsabit                  63.7                     55.6                23.8  

Kenya                  36.1                     32.0                  8.6  

Source: Kenya Integrated Household Survey 2015/16  
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E3: Distribution of Population Poor by Sex   
 

  Absolute Poor Food Poor 

Female 61.5 53.8 

Male
 

65.7
 

57.3
 

Source: Kenya Integrated Household Survey 2015/16
 

 

 

E4: County Women Mobile Phone Ownership 

  

 
 

 

 

  

   

   

   

   

Distribu�on of Popula�on Poor  by Sex
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F1: Proportion of County Women in Legislative Arm of National and County Governments 
 

 Member of Parliament
 

Senator
 

Governor
 

MCAs
 

Total

 

4

 

2

 

1

 

30

 

Females

 

0

 

1

 

0

 

10

 

Males

 

4

 

1

 

1

 

20

 

Source: Human Resource Departments, County Governments
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ID Application

  
IDSs processed (NPR)

  
IDs collected
 

Total
 

7,893
 

7,113
 

6,081
 

Female 3,660 3,443 3,374 

Male 4,233 3,669 2,725 

Source: Registrations of persons Bureau, County 
 

 

F5: Identity Card Registration
 

by Sub -County and Sex, 2017
 

 

County
 

ID Application
  

IDSs processed (NPR)
  

IDs collected
 

Marsabit 
County

 Total
 

Female
 

Male
 

Total
 

Female
 

Male
 

Total
 

Female
 

Male
 

Saku
 

                  

900 
 

                     

418 
 

               

482 
 

                   

1,201 
 

                   

499 
 

              

701 
 

                      

836 
 

                      

406 
 

                        

430 
 

 

North 
Horr

 
              

1,027 

 
                     

588 

 
               

439 

 
                   

1,301 

 
                   

668 

 
              

633 

 
                      

917 

 
                      

564 

 
                        

353 

 

Laisamis

 
              

1,749 

 
                     

751 

 
               

998 

 
                   

1,680 

 
                   

763 

 
              

917 

 
                  

1,368 

 
                      

974 

 
                        

412 

 

Moyale

 
              

4,217 

 
                 

1,903 

 
           

2,314 

 
                   

2,931 

 
               

1,513 

 
          

1,418 

 
                  

2,960 

 
                  

1,430 

 
                    

1,530 

 

 

Total 

 
              

7,893 

 
                 

3,660 

 
           

4,233 

 
                   

7,113 

 
               

3,443 

 
          

3,669 

 
                  

6,081 

 
                  

3,374 

 
                    

2,725 

 

Source: Registrations of persons Bureau, County
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F4: County Identity Card  Registration by sex, 2017
 

 

 

Female
33%

Males
67%

Propor�on of Women in the County Assembly, 2017

 
 

F2: County Executive Leadership by Sex, 2017 
 

     

  CECMS  Chief Officers  Directors  

County 
Assembly 

Committee 
Chairpersons  

Vice County 
Assembly 

Committee 
Chairpersons  

County 
Public 

Service 
Board 

Members  

County 
Assembly 

Service 
Board 

Members

Women  3  5  0  5  5  4  1

Men  8  11  22  16  11  3  5

F3: County Voter Registration by Sex, 2017  
 

  

No. of Registered 
Voters

 Percentage adult 
population registered as 

voters

 

Total

 

349,836

 

100

 

Female

 

165,776

 

47

 

Male

 

184,060

 

53

 

Source:IEBC,2017
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NER

 

GER

 
 

Total
 

23.7
 

39.5
 

 
Female

 
23.4

 
39.1

 
 Male

 
24

 
39.9

 
 Source: Ministry of Education 

D6: Secondary School Gross and Net Enrolment Rates by Sex, 2017 

 
 

 

D: EDUCATION

-

 
 

F: LEADERSHIP AND GOVERNANCE

 
 

E: ECONOMIC & WOMEN EMPOWERMENT
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